
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday 21 October 2015 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room G01, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Q 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 13 October 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday 21 October 2015 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room G01, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Q 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 1 July and 7 September 
2015  as correct records of these meetings. 
 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

13 - 17 

7.1. 2 KINGS GROVE, LONDON SE15 2NB 
 

18 - 29 

7.2. LAND ADJACENT TO 1A WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT 
ROAD, LONDON SE15 4SE 

 

30 - 45 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. HARRIS GIRLS ACADEMY EAST DULWICH, HOMESTALL 
ROAD, LONDON SE22 0NR 

 

46 - 61 

7.4. BURGESS PARK FISHING CLUB, BURGESS PARK, LONDON 
SE1 

 

62 - 71 

 
Date:  13 October 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  Director of Planning 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5655; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance Department  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 1 July 2015 at 7.00 
pm at Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Anjana Ghosh (Legal Officer) 
David Cliff (Development Management) 
Ciaran Regan (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

  The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor David Hubber announced that he would be speaking in his capacity as a ward 
councillor on item 7.1, and would therefore not take part in the discussion and decision on 
this item.  

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items  
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 April 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 
 
At this point Councillor David Hubber left the top table and sat with the audience.  
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7.1   THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 5EX  
 

 Planning application r
[...]
presentations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.  
  
Councillor Adele Morris spoke in her capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee did not ask questions of Councillor Morris. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded and put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1590 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and with an additional condition that: 
 

• Consultation with residents be carried out about the following issues:  
o the railings around the park to remain the same height 
o the location, style and number of seats  
o details and locations of planting 
o dropped curbs at the entrances to the park and on the opposite pavements 
o additional waste bins and signage regarding dog fouling 

 
• And that the results of the consultation be brought back to the sub-committee to be 

noted.  
 

5



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.30am.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

6



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 7 
September 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Johnson Situ  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)    
Alex Gillot (Legal Officer) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management)    
Alex Cameron (Development Management)    
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

7



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.3 – 111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY  
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes informed the meeting that although she was a ward councillor and 
that she had had sight of the petition and some of the emails from residents, she would 
approach the application with an open mind.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items  
• Members’ pack of additional drawing and photographs  

  

6. MINUTES  
 

 The chair informed the meeting that the minutes for the meeting of the sub-committee held 
on 1 July 2015 had not been included in the agenda pack in error, and that these would be 
submitted for agreement at the next meeting.   
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7.1 197 MERROW STREET, LONDON SE17 2NY  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1363   
 
Report: see pages 6 to 15 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of single storey rear extension to dwelling house. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  

8



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
   
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1363 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  
 

7.2 97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON SE15 5AJ  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1900   
 
Report: see pages 16 to 26 of the agenda pack.  
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of a vacant shop unit (A1 Class) to a studio flat (Use Class C3a) 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant was not present.  
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1900 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

7.3 111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY  
 

 Planning application reference number:  15/AP/1916 
 

9



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

Report: see pages 27 to 36 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of part of gr
[...]
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it who wished to 
speak.  
  
Councillor Michael Mitchell spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the sub-
committee did not ask questions of Councillor Mitchell. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1469 be granted, subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, and with two additional conditions stipulating that:  
 

1. Satisfactory details of the ventilation be submitted to council, and that the noise 
from the ventilation shall not exceed the level of background noise. 
 

2. Contractual arrangements be submitted to the council outlining satisfactory 
commencement and completion dates, and that the development shall commence 
within 12 months of the date of the decision. 

 

7.5 POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7LE  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1990 
 
Report: see pages 53 to 61 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Single storey infill extension between the sports hall and the swimming pool building and 
installation of a DDA compliant accessible ramp to the sports hall. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant did not attend.  
  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors wishing to speak.  

11



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was  
declared to be carried. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That planning permission for app
[...]
first floor; creation of an enclosed 
entrance porch and replacement of existing uPVC windows with timber framed sash windows in enlarged openings 

Proposal 

15-AP-2522 Reg. No. 
TP/2448-2 TP No. 
Livesey Ward 
Alex Cameron Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

LAND ADJACENT TO 1A WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON SE15 
4SE 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of part four and part two storey building with roof terrace, external walkways and balconies to provide six self-contained 
flats (4 x one bedroom flats and a 2 x two bedroom flat) with associated refuse and cycle storage. 

Proposal 

15-AP-2995 Reg. No. 
TP/2715-J TP No. 
The Lane Ward 
Lewis Goodley Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

HARRIS GIRLS ACADEMY EAST DULWICH, HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22 
0NR 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a canopy to create a covered external space within the sports block courtyard and a canopy over the first floor mezzanine 
terrace 

Proposal 

15-AP-3435 Reg. No. 
TP/2613-A TP No. 
Peckham Rye Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

BURGESS PARK FISHING CLUB, BURGESS PARK, LONDON SE1 Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a single storey pre-fabricated building comprising a public toilet, office and storage 
and associated hard and soft landscaping 

Proposal 

15-AP-2763 Reg. No. 
TP/M2022 TP No. 
East Walworth Ward 
Matthew Harvey Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

17



Scale 1/1250

Date 8/10/2015

2 KINGS GROVE

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

18
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
7.1 

 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
21 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/2522 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
2 KINGS GROVE, LONDON, SE15 2NB 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a single storey side infill extension on ground floor and a single 
storey extension on first floor; creation of an enclosed entrance porch and 
replacement of existing uPVC windows with timber framed sash windows in 
enlarged openings 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Livesey 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  24/06/2015 Application Expiry Date  19/08/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 31/07/2015  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. The application is reported to the planning sub-committee following a referral 
request from Members. 

  
 Site location and description 

 
3. 
 
 

The application site refers to an end of terrace three-storey dwelling located on the 
eastern side of Kings Grove. The property has an existing two storey extension to 
the side and a single storey extension to the rear.  
 

4. The host terrace (No.2 - No.16) is characterised by three-storey terraced houses 
of similar appearance and design. The site is adjacent to a three-storey plus a roof 
extension dwelling (No.2c) accommodating four flats to its south, and Queen's 
Road Centre to its east (rear). The surrounding area is therefore predominately 
residential in nature. The site does not relate to any listed building or lie in within a 
conservation area. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5. 

 
 
 

Planning permission is sought for the extensions to the dwellinghouse containing 
the following elements: 
 
1. a single storey pitch-roofed side infill extension and re-construction of the 

existing single storey extension on the same footprint with a new pitched-roof   
2. a single storey 1st floor extension  
3. replacement of existing windows in enlarged openings  

19



4. erection of an enclosed porch  
  
6. The side extension is proposed 5.97m in depth x 2.60m in width, constructed of a 

pitch roof which would read 2.4m in height from 
[...]
on undertaken 
 
 

 Site notice date:  06/07/2015  
 

 Press notice date:  n/a 
 

 Case officer site visit date: 22/07/2015 
 

 Neighbour consultation letters sent:  08/07/2015  
 
 

 Internal services consulted:  
 
n/a 
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 
 
Thames Water - Development Planning 
 

 Neighbour and local groups consulted: 
 

First Floor Front Flat Quay House SE15 2NB  First Floor Front Flat SE15 2NB 
Ground Floor And First Floor Rear Quay House SE15 2NB By Email 2c Kings Grove SE15 2NB 
First Floor Rear Flat Quay House SE15 2NB 1 Kings Grove 
Second Floor Flat Quay House SE15 2NB 2a Kings Grove 
4 Kings Grove London SE15 2NB 2b Kings Grove 
 By Email 
 125 Queens Road 

 
 Re-consultation:  n/a 

 
 

26



 
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Thames Water - Development Planning  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
 First Floor Front Flat SE15 2NB  
By Email 2c Kings Grove SE15 2NB  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
First Floor Front Flat Quay House SE15 2NB  
First Floor Rear Flat Quay House SE15 2NB  
Ground Floor And First Floor Rear Quay House SE15 2NB  
4 Kings Grove London SE15 2NB  
 

   

27



APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr Sinan Al-Jawad Reg. Number 15/AP/2522 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2448-2 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a single storey side infill extension on ground floor and a single storey extension on first floor; creation 

of an enclosed entrance porch and replacement of existing uPV
[...]
rategic director, environment and 
leisure 

No No 

Strategic director, housing and 
modernisation 

No No 

Director of regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 9 October 2015  
 

 

57



  
  

APPENDIX 1 
 

Consultation undertaken 
 
 

 Site notice date:  16/09/2015  
 

 Press notice date:  n/a 
 

 Case officer site visit date: n/a 
 

 Neighbour consultation letters sent:  n/a  
 
 

 Internal services consulted:  
 
n/a 
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 
 
n/a 
 

 Neighbour and local groups consulted: 
 

 n/a 
 

 Re-consultation:  n/a 
 

 

58



 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Consultation responses received 
 Internal services 

 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
None  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
None  
 

   

59



APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mrs Jane Fletcher 

Harris Girls' Academy 
Reg. Number 15/AP/3435 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2613-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a canopy to create a covered external space within the sports block courtyard and a canopy over the 

first floor mezzanine terrace 
 

At: HARRIS GIRLS ACADEMY EAST DULWICH, HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0NR 
 
In accordance with application received on 24/08/2015 12:00:38     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing 
200 Rev P1; 2001 Rev P1; 2002 Rev P1;  
 
Proposed 
1000 Rev P1; 1001 Rev P1; 2003 Rev P1 2004 Rev P1; 2005 Rev P1; 2006 Rev P1;  
 
Design and Access Statement 
 
Subject to the following three conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with
[...]
ress:  
BURGESS PARK FISHING CLUB, BURGESS PARK, LONDON, SE1 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a single storey pre-
fabricated building comprising a public toilet, office and storage and 
associated hard and soft landscaping 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Walworth 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  04/08/2015 Application Expiry Date  29/09/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 05/09/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That Members grant full planning permission subject to conditions. 
   
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2. This application is reported to planning sub-committee as it concerns Metropolitan 

Open Land (MOL). 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3. The application site relates to part of Burgess Park between Cobourg Road and 
the lake, just north of Cobourg Primary School.  To the east of the application site 
is the Cobourg Avenue conservation area. The site is irregularly shaped 
encompassing the existing buildings to be removed and the location of the 
proposed replacement building. The existing buildings comprise two pre-
fabricated buildings sited close to the pedestrian access to the park from Cobourg 
Road.  The buildings are set within a compound formed by a timber fence which 
encloses an unsightly yard.  Both buildings are utilitarian in appearance and 
appear to be nearing the end of their useful lives.  It is noted that there is a 
temporary structure in the form of a portable toilet on the footpath near to Cobourg 
Primary School. 

  
4. The proposed building would be sited in a landscaped area in an area reclaimed 

from the lake when the park was refurbished some years ago. 
  
 Details of proposal 

 
5. The proposal would provide public conveniences to users of the park, as well as 

an office and storage facility for the fishing club.  The building would have a 
footprint of approximately 50sqm and a height of approximately 2.9m. The building 
would replace the existing office and 
[...]
ndon SE5 0HU Main Block Cobourg Primary School SE5 0JD 
73 Cobourg Road London SE5 0HU 81 Cobourg Road London SE5 0HU 
71 Cobourg Road London SE5 0HU 79 Cobourg Road London SE5 0HU 
69 Cobourg Road London SE5 0HU 77 Cobourg Road London SE5 0HU 

 
 Re-consultation:  n/a 

 
 

68



 
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
None  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
None  
 

   

69



APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Miss Louise Wilcox 

London Borough of Southwark 
Reg. Number 15/AP/2763 

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/M2022 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development: 
 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a single storey pre-fabricated building comprising a public toilet, 

office and storage and associated hard and soft landscaping 
 

At: BURGESS PARK FISHING CLUB, BURGESS PARK, LONDON SE1 
 
In accordance with application received on 09/07/2015 16:00:31     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 14005/A020; 14005/A021; 14005/A022; 14005/A0013/3; and 14005/A010/3.  
 
Subject to the following five conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
14005/A020; 14005/A021; 14005/A022; 14005/A0013/3; and 14005/A010/3.  
 
Reason: 
For the av
[...]
dix 3: recommendation

	7.3 Harris Girls Academy East Dulwich, Homestall Road, London SE22 0NR
	Report: Harris Girls Academy East Dulwich, Homestall Road, London SE22 0NR
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	7.4 Burgess Park Fishing Club, Burgess Park, London SE1
	Report: Burgess Park Fishing Club, Burgess Park, London SE1
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 
6.30 pm at Meeting Room G01, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT:   

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair, in the chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Alexander Gillot (Legal Officer) 
Alexander Cameron (Development Management) 
Lewis Goodley (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The vice-chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting, 
and informed all those present that she would be chairing the meeting, as the chair had 
sent her apologies.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eleanor Kerslake and Cleo Soanes 
(chair); and from Councillor Johnson Situ for lateness.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items  
• Members’ pack of additional drawing and photograph 

 
The chair also informed the meeting that item 7.2, Land adjacent to 1A Warwick Court, 
Choumert Road, London SE15 4SE, had been withdrawn.  
  

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.  
 

7.1    2 KINGS GROVE, LONDON SE15 2NB  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-2522 
 
Report: see pages 18 to 29 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a single storey side infill extension on ground floor and a single storey 
extension on first floor; creation of an enclosed entrance porch and replacement of 
existing uPVC windows with timber framed sash windows in enlarged openings.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

  
Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
councillors.  
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-2522 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.  

 
 
At this point Councillor Johnson Situ joined the meeting, and confirmed he was a voting 
member.  
 

7.2   LAND ADJACENT TO 1A WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON SE15 4SE  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-2995 
 
Report: see pages 30 to 45 of the agenda pack and page 2 of the addendum report. 
  
This item was withdrawn.  
 

7.3   HARRIS GIRLS ACADEMY EAST DULWICH, HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0NR  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-3435 
 
Report: see pages 40 to 61 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Erection of a canopy to create a covered external space within the sports block courtyard 
and a canopy over the first floor mezzanine terrace.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant or their agent did not wish to speak.   



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

 
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-3435 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 

7.4    BURGESS PARK FISHING CLUB, BURGESS PARK, LONDON SE1  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-2763 
 
Report: see pages 62 to 71 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a single storey pre-fabricated building 
comprising a public toilet, office and storage and associated hard and soft landscaping.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.   
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-2763 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, including an amended condition 3 requiring 
cladding with a  natural finish.   

 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.05 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


